No. 3af 1993. The Magistrate'sCode d Procedure

(Amendment) Act, 1993,

L.S.
| Assent,

Wilfred Jacobs,
Governor-General.

17th February, 1993.

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

I

No. 3 of 1993.

AN ACT to amend the Magistrate's Code of Procedure Ac
(Cep. 48).

[ 18th February, 1993 -

ENACTED hy the Parliament of Antiguaand Barbudaas

follows —

1. This Act mey be cited as the Magistrate's Code of
Procedure (Amendment) Act, 1993.

2. The Magistrate's Code of Procedure Act in this Act
referred to as the principal Act isamended in section 95 by

deleting thewords"fivehundred and substitutingthewords

"five thousand".

3. Section 97 of theprincipal Actisamendedin subsection

1) —

(@ by ddeting the words "eighteen months' and

substituting the words "two years'; and

(b) by ddetingthewords"twoyears' and substituting

the words "three years'.

ANTIGUA
AND
BARBUDA
\
S
Short title.
Amendment of

section g5 of Cap. 48.

Amendment of
section 97 of Cap. 48.



ANTIGUA 2 The Magistrate's Code of Procedure No. 3of 1993.

AND (Amendment) Act, 1993.
BARBUDA
Amendment of 4, Section 1190f theprincipal Actisamendedasfollows—

section 119 of Cap.
48.

(a) by thesubstitutionfor sub-paragraph(4) (c)of the

following —

"(c) thatthedefendantshall pay to theapplicant
personally,or for the useof theapplicantto
any officer of theCourt or toathird person
on behalfoftheapplicant,aweekly sumnot
exceedingseventy-fivedollars. TheMagis-
trate may, having regard to the means of
both applicant and defendant, order the
payment of a sum more than seventy-five
dollars if he considers such increase just
and reasonable’. -

(b) by thesubstitutionfor sub-paragraph (4) (d) o the

following —

"(d) thatthedefendantshall pay totheapplicant,
or to an officer of the Court or to athird
person on behdf o the applicant aweekly
sum not exceeding thirty dollars for the
maintenanced each o thechildren of the
marriage. The Magistratemay, having re-
gard tothemeansdf both thedefendantand
the applicant and all other circumstances,
order thedefendant to pay a weekly sum of
morethanthirty dollarsif heconsiderssuch
increasejust and reasonable”.

(c) by thedeetiond the words"fifteen dollars’ in

(d)

paragraph 4 (e)and the substitutiondf the words
"thirty dollars’; and

by the deletion of the semicolon and the word
"and aftertheword"years' in paragraph4 (e) and
theinsertion o afull stop and thefollowing:

"The Magistratemay having regard to themeans
of both the applicant wife and the defendant
husband and all other circumstances, order the
husband to pay aweekly sum of morethan thirty
dollars if he considers such increase just and
reasonable.”



No. 3 of 1993. The Magistrate'sCode of Procedure 3 ANTIGUA

(Amendment) Act, 1993. AND
BARBUDA
5. Section124df theprincipal Actisrepealedandreplaced  Section 124 of Cap.
by the following — :‘:p rlglzzled and

"(1) On the appearanced the person so summoned or
on proof that the summons was duly served, the Mag-
istrateshall hear theevidenceof such womanand such
other evidenceas shemay produce, and shall also hear
any evidence tendered by or on behaf of the person
dlegedtobethefather,andif theevidenced themother
be corroborated in some material particular by other
evidenceto thesatisfationof the Magistrate, hemay —

(a) adjudge the man to be the father of such
child; and

(b) Mmakeanorderonhimfor thepaymenttothe
mother of thechild or toany person having
custody of thechild —

(i) asum of money weekly not exceed-
ing thirty dollarsfor themaintenance
and education of the child; but he
may, having regard to the menas of
both father and mother and al the
circumstances,orderasumof mo
more than thirty dollarsif he consid-
erssuchincreasejustand reasonable.

(ii) a further sum of money for the ex-
pensesincidental to thebirth of such
child and of the funeral expenses of
thechild, provided it hasdied before
themaking of the order, and

(iii) suchcostsasmay have beenincurred
in the obtaining of such order.

(2)Where an Order is made under subsection (1) in
respectof themattersthereinmentioned, theMagistrate
by whom any such order for payment was made or any
other Magistratesittingin hisstead may, on application
by either the father or the mother of such child and
having regard to the means of both father and mother
and al other circumstances, order the father to pay a
weekly sumof morethan thirty dollars, if heconsiders
such increasejust and reasonable.”



ANTIGUA 4 The Magistrate sCodeof Procedure ~ No. 3 of 1993

AND (Amendment) Act, 1993.
BARBUDA
Amgarwdrlr14egtochfCa 6. Section 146 of the principa Act is amended by the
Zeg‘m P addition immediately after subsection (3) of the following
' subsection —

"(4) The Minister may, by Order ater the fees
prescribed in the Second Schedule.”

Section 164 of Cap. 7. Section 164of theprincipa Actisrepealedand replaced

48 repealed and by the following —

replaced. " (1) Wherean appesl is lodged against a decision,
judgment or order of a Magistrate, the appellant may
aoply to the High Court for the suspension of the
executionof such decision, judgment or order until the
final determination of the appeal.

(2) If the Judgebeforewhom theapplicationisheard
decidesto suspend the execution of thedecision,judg-
ment or order of the Magidtrate, he may order the
appellant to give such security as he may, in the
circumstances, consider appropriate.”

Section 168 of the 8. Section 168df theprincipa Actisrepealedand replaced
principal Adt is by thefollowing —

repedled and

replaced. . :

"168. Where the appellant isin custody the Magis-
tratebeforewhom heappearstoenter into arecognisance
may, if he considersit proper in the circumstances,
release him from custody on his own recogni sance or
order him to give such other security as he considers
appropriate.”

Eﬁfé ?pa 123A5c?£epea]ed 9, Secti on?35d theprincipa Actisrepealedand replaced
and replaced. by the following —

"235. (1) The following fees shall be charged and
payable upon proceedings taken and had before a
Magistrate —

"For entering an information or acomplaint ~ $20.00

For the entering of acomplaint relating o the
maintenance of achildor children 18.00

For every summons t0 a defendant 1000



No. 3 of 1993. The Magistrate's Code of Procedure 5  ANTIGUA

(Amendment) Act, 1993. AND
BARBUDA
For every summons to a witness 10.00
For every warrant of arrest 15.00
For every search warrant 15.00
For every warrant of distress 20.00

For every declaration of proof under
section 236 10.00

(2) TheMagistratemay, if heconsideresitexpedient
or in theinterest of justiceso to do, order any informa:
tion or complaint to be entered or any summons or
warrant to beissuedwithout thepaymentof any charge.

(3) TheMagistrateshall return toacomplainantany
fees pad in respect of any proven information or
complaintfor larceny or maliciousinjury to property.

(4) Notwithstandingtheprovisionsof subsection(1),
there shall beno chargein respect of —

(a) any preliminary inquiry upon information
or complaint of an indictableoffence;

(p) anyinformationor complaintby any police
officerin the discharge of his publicduty;

(c)  proceedingstakenand hed beforeaMagis-

trate by any Statutory body or any public
officer actingin theperformance of hisduty

as such publicofficer."

(5) TheMinigter may, by Order alter thefeesprescribed
in subsection (1).

10. The Second Schedule to the Magistrate's Code of  Second Scheduleof
Procedure Act is hereby repealedand replacedby thefollow-  principal Act repealed

ing new Schedule. and replaced.



ANTIGUA 6 The Magistrate's Code of Procedure

AND

(Amendment) Act, 1993.

BARBUDA

"SECOND SCHEDULE

1. COURT FEES

(a)

(b)
()
(d)
(e)

(9)
(h)

@®
(k)

()

Entering a Suit including Summonsand Copy for
Service and Judgment

Court Interpreter'sFees

Order for leave to sue in another district
Summons to witnessa copy for service
Executions (Fi, Fa)

Warrant of distress under Small Tresspass Act or
possessionor execution under theSmall Tenements
Act

Warrant of Committal under Small Tresspass Act

Order of Attachmentof moneysor Ganishee Sum-
mons

Any other Summons, including Copy for Service
and Order thereon

Order for New Trid
Affidavit, each oath

Appointment of Estimators under Small Tene-
ments Act

2.BAILIFF'SFEES

(a)

(b)

(c)

Service of Summons, Notice or other documents
required

Arrest under order of Committal Summons, and
taking person arrested to prison

Seizure of Property under Attachment, Possession
or Execution

No. 3 of 1993.

$25.00
50.00
10.00
$10.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

20.00
20.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

20.00

20.00



No. 3 of 1993. The Magistrate's Code of Procedure 7 ANTIGUA
(Amendment) Act, 1993. AND
BARBUDA

(d) Taking Security or Bail and enquiringinto suffi-
ciency thereof 10.00

(e) LevyFee— 5 percent,or net proceedsof sde

3. Provided that the above mentioned scale shall be varied according to the
amount endorsed upon the Statement of Claim asfollows —

(a) Where the amount claimed does not exceed $100.00 fees shall be
reduced by 50%.

(b) Wherethe amount claimedexceeds$200.00 all feesshall beincreased
by 50%.

(¢) Where no specific amount of claim is endorsed upon the Writ of
Summons, then the scal eof feescontainedin paragraphsland 2 of the
Scheduleshall be payable without variation, provided that the Mag-
istrate shall — unlessin exceptional circumstances — or by special
additional Court feesto be paid by the party against whom judgment
isgivenin al caseswhere the amount adjudged recoverableexceeds
$200.00 in accordancewith the scale of fees contained in paragraph
3 (b) of this Schedule.

(d) Where Counter Claims are set off against each other, whether for
liquidatedamount or not, each claim shall be calcul ated separately in
deciding which scale of Court fees shall be chargeabletherefor.”

Passed the House of Representatives  Passed the Senatethis11th day of

this21st day of Febrauary, 1993. February, 1993.
C.L.Murray, B.T. Carrott,
Speaker. President.
L.A. Dowe, L.A. Dowe,
Clerk tothe House of Representatives. Clerk to the Senate.

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antiguaand Barbuda,
by James AdolphusMcKenzie Sebastian, Government Printer,
—By Authority, 1993.
800—2.93 [Price$2.951





